Huss Boring, LLC



803 North Washington Street Shelby, NC 28150 (704) 481-7659 hussboring@yahoo.com EIN: 47-2959094

Matt Huss - Owner/ Managing Member

License Number: 84465

Sealed Bid for Delivery No. 4 Substation Power Lines

City of Pineville, North Carolina April 22, 2025 at 2:00 pm

City of Pineville, North Carolina
Mr. David Lucore, Electric Systems Manager
Pineville Town Hall
505 Main Street
Pineville, NC 28134

ELECTRICITIES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. MANAGING ELECTRIC SYSTEM FOR TOWN OF PINEVILLE PINEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

DELIVERY NO. 4 UNDERGROUND POWER LINES CONSTRUCTION LABOR AND MATERIAL PROPOSAL

INSTALLATION UNITS

	No. of			Unit Labor	Extended Labor
Unit No.	Units	Unit Labor	Unit Material	and Material	and Material
Open Trench Units:					
Note: Open Trench	Conduit pr	ovided by Owner			1
Trench A					
(w/Flowable Fill)	700'	\$28.00	\$ <u>100.00</u>	\$ <u>128.00</u>	\$89,600.00
Trench B					
(w/Flowable Fill)	920'	\$36.00	\$ <u>100.00</u>	\$ <u>136.00</u>	\$ <u>125,120.00</u>
Trench C					
(w/Flowable Fill)	2,300'	\$ <u>44.00</u>	\$ <u>105.00</u>	\$149.00	\$342,700.00
Trench D					
(w/Flowable Fill)	850'	\$48.00	\$110.00	\$158.00	\$134,300.00
		Total, Open Tre	nch Units		\$691,720.00

Contract No. 24-40

Unit No.	No. of Units	Unit Labor	Unit Material	Unit Labor and Material	Extended Labor and Material
Directional Bore U	nits:				
Note 1: HDPE Due Note 2: Contractor			cuit Groups or combin	nations to facilitate	efficiency.
(12) 3-inch HDPE	500'	\$ <u>144.00</u>	\$	\$ <u>144.00</u>	\$72,000.00
(4) 4-inch HDPE	200'	\$48.00		\$48.00	\$9,600.00
(4) 4-inch HDPE + (4) 3-inch HDPE					
+ (1) 2-inch HDPE	260'	\$96.00		\$96.00	\$24,960.00
(4) 3-inch HDPE +(1) 2-inch HDPE	130'	\$ <u>48.00</u>		\$48.00	\$6,240.00
		Total, Direction	al Bore Units		\$112,800.00
Underground Cond	uctor Units:				
Note: Cable furnish	ned by Own	er.			
3-Phase 750 MCM Al.	22 0001				
	33,000′	\$ <u>1.75</u>	\$	\$ <u>1.75</u>	\$57,750.00
3-Phase 500 MCM Cu.	9,500'	ሰ 1 ៩៩		***	
	2,500	\$ <u>1.55</u>		\$ <u>1.55</u>	\$14,725.00
4/0 Cu. Ground Wire	3,200'	\$1.25		#1.05	#4.000.00
	5,200	Ø1.2J		\$ <u>1.25</u>	\$4,000.00
		Total, Undergrou	and Conductor Units		\$76,475.00

Contract No. 24-40

N	o. of			Unit Labor	Extended Labor
Unit No. L	<u>Jnits</u>	Unit Labor	Unit Material	and Material	and Material
Underground Construct	ion Unit	<u>ts:</u>			
Note: Modular Vault P	ieces an	d Vault Lids furnis	shed by Owner.		
Transmission Vault					
(10' x 7' x 4')	5	\$400.00	\$	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
Site Prep					
(Transmission Vault)	5	\$ <u>1,100.00</u>		\$ <u>1,100.00</u>	\$5,500.00
Distribution Vault					
(6' x 5' x 4')	10	\$300.00		\$300.00	\$3,000.00
Site Prep					
(Distribution Vault)	10	\$480.00		\$480.00	\$4,800.00
UMS5-(4):					
Owner furnished					
3-PH Junction Box	12	2400.00			
and Grounding	13	\$400.00		\$400.00	\$5,200.00
Owner furnished					
69kV Cable Splice Kit	15	\$500.00		\$500.00	\$7,500.00
UM6-22:					
Owner furnished Deadbreak Junction					
600A	39	\$47.25		\$47.25	\$1,842.75
UM48-1:					
Owner furnished					
Grounding Assembly	13	\$80.00		\$80.00	\$ <u>1,040.00</u>

Contract No. 24-40

					Extended
	No. of <u>Units</u>	Unit Labor	Unit Material	Unit Labor and Material	Labor and Material
Underground Constru	ction Uni	ts: (Con't)			
Note: Modular Vault	Pieces an	d Vault Lids furni	shed by Owner.		
UM6-3: Owner furnished					
Deadbreak Elbow-600	A				
	150	\$250.00	\$	\$250.00	\$37,500.00
UM6-14: Owner furnished					
600A Bushing Extend	er 39	\$36.75		\$36.75	\$1,433.25
		Ψ <u>50.75</u>	A SERVICE OF SERVICE	ψ <u>30.73</u>	Ψ15423.23
UM6-10:					
Owner furnished					
200A Insulated Cap	39	\$25.00		\$ <u>25.00</u>	\$ <u>975.00</u>
UM6-11:					
Owner furnished					
600A Insulated Cap	39	\$30.00		\$30.00	\$1,170.00
	-	Ψ <u>50.00</u>		\$ <u>50.00</u>	Ψ <u>15170.00</u>
UM6-16:					
Owner furnished					
600A Connecting Plug	30	\$70.00		\$70.00	\$ <u>2,100.00</u>
UM6-13:					
Owner furnished					
200A Reducing Tap					
Plug	39	\$30.00		\$30.00	\$1,170.00
		440.00		φ <u>30.00</u>	Ψ1,170.00
UR-3(46)					
Owner furnished					
46kV Riser Assembly					
(3-Phase)	1	\$1,800.00		\$1,800.00	\$ <u>1,800.00</u>

Contract No. 24-40

Unit No.	No. of Units	Unit Labor	Unit Material	Unit Labor and Material	Extended Labor and Material
Underground Constr	uction Units	s: (Con't)			
Note: Modular Vau	lt Pieces and	l Vault Lids furnishe	ed by Owner.		
UR-3 (SUB): Owner furnished 15kV Feeder Riser					
Assembly (3-Phase) 4	\$ <u>1,800.00</u>	\$	\$ <u>1,800.00</u>	\$7,200.00
Owner furnished 46kV Termination of					
Substation Structure	3	\$300.00	<u> </u>	\$300.00	\$900.00
Note: Do not inclu	ide value of		nd Construction Unit		\$85,131.00
Unit No.	No. of Units	<u>Unit Labor</u>	Unit Equipment	Unit Labor and Equipment	Extended Labor and Equipment
Rock Charges:					
Rock Encountered -	300				
Excavation	300 cy	\$24.00 /cy.	\$/cy.	\$ <u>24.00</u> /cy.	\$7,200.00
Rock Encountered -					
Directional Bore	300 Lf.	\$28.00 /Lf.	\$/Lf.	\$28.00 /Lf.	\$8,400.00
		Total, Rock Charg	ges		\$ <u>15,600.00</u>

ELECTRICITIES OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. MANAGING ELECTRIC SYSTEM FOR TOWN OF PINEVILLE PINEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

DELIVERY NO. 4 SUBSTATION UNDERGROUND FEEDER CONSTRUCTION

LABOR AND MATERIAL PROPOSAL

SUMMARY

Installation Units

Open Trench Units \$691,720.00

Directional Bore Units \$112,800.00

Underground Conductor Units \$76,475.00

Underground Construction Units \$85,131

Rock Charges \$_____

Total, Installation Cost \$981,726.00

Contingency Allowance \$\\ 250,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT COST \$1,231,726.00

Optional Adders (Next Sheet)

Optional Adders

Unit Adder for Rock Excavation (Trench)	\$ <u>24.00</u>	/cy. yard
and disposal beyond allowance described		
within Scope of Services - (300 cu.yd.)		
Unit adder for Rock Excavation (Directional Bore)	\$28.00	/L.f.
and disposal beyond allowance described	21 1	
within Scone of Services - (300 L.f.)		

Note: Rock is defined as being larger than one half cubic yard in volume requiring blasting, barring, wedging or equipment larger than a track mounted excavator with flywheel rating not less than 115 horsepower and draw bar pull not less than 32,000 lbs.

Concrete Sidewalk Cut & Patch	\$ <u>20.00</u>	/sf
Asphalt Pavement Cut & Patch	\$20.00	/sf
Concrete Curb Cut & Patch	\$32.00	/lf.

(Name of Bidder) Huss B	oring LLC	
(By) Matt Huss	the Hose	
(Title of Officer) Owner		
(Address of Bidder) 203 N	Washington Street Shellov NC 28150)

(The Proposal must be signed with the full name of the Bidder. In the case of a partnership the Proposal must be signed in the firm name by each partner. In the case of a corporation the Proposal must be signed in the corporate name by a duly authorized officer and the corporate seal affixed and attested by the Secretary of the Corporation. A typewritten copy of all such names and signatures shall be appended.)

Audra Brackett Audra Brackett
Secretary

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA TOWN OF PINEVILLE COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG

AFFIDAVIT of COMPLIANCE with N.C. E-Verify Statutes

I	, Matt Huss (hereinafter the "Affiant"), duly authorized by and on
behalf	of Huss Boring LLC (hereinafter the "Employer") after being first duly
sworn d	deposes and says as follows:
1.	I am the Managing Memeber (President, Manager, CEO, etc.) of the
	Employer and possess the full authority to speak for and on behalf of the Employer identified above.
2.	Employer understands that "E-Verify" means the federal E-Verify program operated by the United States Dept. of Homeland Security and other federal agencies, or any successor or equivalent program used to verify the work authorization of newly hired employees pursuant to federal law.
3.	Employer employs 25 or more employees in the State of North Carolina, and is in compliance with the provisions of N.C. Gen. Stat. §64-26. Employer has verified the work authorization of its employees through E-Verify and shall retain the records of verification for a period of at least one year.
	Employer employs fewer than 25 Employees and is therefore not subject to the provisions of N.C. Gen. Stat. §64-26.
4.	All subcontractors engaged by or to be engaged by Employer have or will have likewise complied with the provisions of N.C. Gen. Stat. §64-26.
5.	Employer shall keep the Town of Pineville informed of any change in its status pursuant to Article 2 of Chapter 64 of the North Carolina General Statutes.
	Further this affiant sayeth not.
	This the 21st day of April 2015
	Affiant TE OF NORTH CAROLINA NTY OF MECKLENBURG
Sworn	to and subscribed before me, this the 21 day of April, 2025
Notary	Public: Hathy W. Melta [SEAL] mmission expires: 9-1-2025
My co	mmission expires: 9-1-2025

KATHY W. MELTON NOTARY PUBLIC Cleveland County, North Carolina My Commission Expires 9-1-2025

Name of Counterparty:	
IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT AND COM	PANIES THAT BOYCOTT ISRAEL CERTIFICATION
As of the date listed below, the entity listed above pursuant to N.C.G.S. 147-86.58 or 147-86.81(a)	re is not on list of restricted companies created by the State Treasurer (1).
The undersigned hereby certifies that he or she is	authorized by the entity listed above to make the foregoing statement.
Mett Hos	4/21/25
Signature	Date
Matt Huss	Owner/ Managing Member

Title

Printed Name

CONTRACT FOR GOODS AND SERVICES

bety	s Contract for Goods and Services ("Contract") is made and entered intoof
,	tual promises set forth in this Contract, the parties do mutually agree as follows:
1.	Obligations of Contractor. The Contractor agrees to provide the services, goods, materials, equipment, and/or software (the "Services" and/or "Goods," as appropriate) to fully, timely and properly complete Electric Substation Sitework Construction as more particularly described in the Scope of Work document attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
	The term of this Contract shall be 210 days after Notice to Proceed.
	This Contract does not grant the Contractor the right or the exclusive right to provide specified Services and/or Goods to TOWN. Similar Services and/or Goods may be obtained from sources other than the Contractor (or not at all) at the discretion of TOWN.
	The Contractor shall begin work immediately upon issuance of a written notice to proceed. The Contractor agrees to perform the Services and supply the Goods or in a timely, complete, and professional manner and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract. Furthermore, the Contractor represents and warrants that (i) it is duly qualified and, if required by law, licensed to provide the Services and/or Goods; (ii) it will provide the Services and/or Goods in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by contractors providing similar Services and/or Goods under similar conditions; (iii) it possesses sufficient experience, personnel, and resources to provide the Services and/or Goods; (iv) it shall provide the Services and/or Goods in compliance with applicable laws, statutes, ordinances, codes, orders, rules and regulations; and (v) its reports, if any, shall be complete, accurate, and unambiguous.
2.	Obligations of TOWN. TOWN hereby agrees to pay to the Contractor for the faithful performance of this Contract, and the Contractor hereby agrees to provide all of the Services and/or Goods, for the sum not to exceed \$1,231,726.00 ("Contract Price") subject to adjustments as provided for in the Contract Documents:
3.	Project Coordinator. David Lucore, Electric Systems Manager is designated as the Project Coordinator for TOWN. The Project Coordinator shall be TOWN' representative in connection with the Contractor's performance under this Contract. TOWN has complete discretion in replacing the Project Coordinator with another person of its choosing.
4.	Contractor Supervisor. Matt Huss is designated as the Contractor Supervisor for the Contractor. The Contractor Supervisor is fully authorized to act on behalf of the Contractor in connection with this Contract.
5.	Terms and Methods of Payment. TOWN will make payment after invoices are approved on a net 30-day basis. TOWN will not pay for services or materials in advance without the prior approval of the Finance Officer. Contractor to submit invoices on the following schedule: End of Month.
6.	Standard Terms and Conditions: Contractor agrees to the Standard Terms and Conditions set forth as Attachment

 Counterpart Execution. This Contract may be executed and recorded in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Each party shall be entitled to rely upon executed copies of this Contract transmitted by facsimile or electronic "PDF" to the same and full extent as the originals.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLVJ [SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

		Huss Bor	ing LLC rider large	4/21/2	5
		Signature of Authorit		Date	,
		ervice Provider's Fe	ederal Identification # ocial Security Number	erifindividual]	-
		Town	n of Pineville		
		Signature of Authoria	ed Representative	Date	,
This instrumer	nt has been pre	audited in the mann	er required by the Lo	cal Government B	udget and Fisc

Signature of Authorized Finance Officer

Date

INDEMNITY PROVISION

CONTRACTOR (or Lessee or Vendor) assumes entire responsibility and liability for losses, expenses, demands and claims in connection with or arising out of any injury, or alleged injury (including death) to any person, or damage, or alleged damage, to property of Town or others sustained or alleged to have been sustained in connection with or to have arisen out of or resulting from the performance of the work/service by the Contractor, his subcontractors, agents, and employees, including losses, expenses, damages sustained by Town, and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Town, its officials, employees or volunteers from any and all such losses, expenses, damages, demands and claims and agrees to defend any suit or action brought against them, or any of them, based on such alleged injury or damage, and to pay all damages, cost and expenses in connection therewith or resulting therefrom. As an integral part of this agreement, contractor agrees to purchase and maintain during the life of this contract, contractual liability insurance in the amount required in the general liability insurance requirements and to furnish proper evidence thereof.

Above provision specifically applies to	the contract dated	
between the Town of Pineville and	Huss Boring LLC	for
Construction of Delivery No. 4 Subs	(contractor) station Underground Power Lines	
(service or products)		

PRINT NAME Matt Huss

TITLE Owner/ Managing Member

COMPANY Huss Boring LLC



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/28/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME: RM Home Office	
TrueNorth Companies, L.C.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 319-366-2723	FAX (AJC, No): 319-862-0612
500 1st St SE Cedar Rapids IA 52401	E-MAIL ADDRESS: certs@truenorthcompanies.com	
	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	INSURER A: National American Insurance Comp.	any 23663
INSURED UTILTRE-01	INSURER B: Bearing Midwest Casualty Company	14402
Huss Boring LLC 803 N. Washington Street	INSURER C:	
Shelby NC 28150	INSURER D :	1.3
	INSURER E :	
	INSURER F:	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 335262143

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ISR TR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
A	Х	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		MP47730032	2/6/2025	9/25/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,000 \$100,000
			W 1 / Z				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
		N'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	300			- 4	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	X	POLICY X PRO- X LOC	Back St.		= 7		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$2,000,000
		OTHER:	35					\$
T	AUT	FOMOBILE LIABILITY	10 P. C.				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En accident)	\$
		ANY AUTO	Sec.				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
1		HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY				- 4	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
1		ASTOS SILET	200				() or alousony	\$
	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	250	MB72560032	2/6/2025	9/25/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$5,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$ 5,000,000
		DED RETENTION \$					Comment and the	s
		RKERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	100	WC200-0006901-2024A	2/12/2025	9/25/2025	X PER OTH-	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Man	Mandatory in NH)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000	
	DES	s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
					1 1 11		30	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
In accordance with policy terms and conditions: If Yes is indicated above for Additional Insured, General Liability form NAG23 03/21 (ongoing operations and completed operations) applies. If Yes is indicated above for Waiver of Subrogation, General Liability form NAG23 03/21 applies. Umbrella liability extends over the Commercial General Liability only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
To Whom it May Concern	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/25/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

EM If :	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is an SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the secretificate does not confer rights to the	ADDI	TION ms a	AL INSURED, the p	e policy, certain puch endorsement	policies may		
PROI	DUCER				CONTACT		es Customer and Agent Servicing	10.70
	erspoon Ins Agy BOX 2547, SHELBY, NC 28151				PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 1-800-		FAX	
. 0 6	CON COTT, OF HELD 1, 190 CO 101				E-MAIL	vecommencial	@email.progressive.com	
							ING COVERAGE	NAIC #
								NAIC #
INSU	RED			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		sive Southeas	tern Insurance Company	38784
	Boring LLC				INSURER B:			
1710	Barbee Rd				INSURER C:			
Shell	by, NC 28150				INSURER D:		1 2 -24 2	
					INSURER E:			
					INSURER F:			
CO	/ERAGES CERTIFIC	ATE	NUM	BER: 9011506992277	12103D062524T1819	943	REVISION NUMBER:	
IN	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIF ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERT (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLIC	AIN,	NT, TE THE I	RM OR CONDITION NSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRACTED BY THE POLICE	T OR OTHER	R DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO A ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL T	WHICH THIS
INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	100
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSU	1440		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR	15. 6					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
							MED EXP (Any one person)	
			5		- 10		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	1	40				GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC	- 94					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
	OTHER:					1	s	
346	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	113	V. 43				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$1,000,00	^
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Perperson) \$	<u> </u>
A	OWNED AUTOS ONLY X SCHEDULED	N	N	969854903	05/18/2024	05/18/2025	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY	1100					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	7
	AGIOS GILL	4.					(For account)	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTION\$	199					\$	- TANK WENT
. 1	WORKERS COMPENSATION						SERTUTE PIH-	Part of
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1000
	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEES	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	
	See ACORD 101 for additional coverage details.						\$	
A		N	N	969854903	05/18/2024	05/18/2025		
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES	(ACOR	ID 101,	Additional Remarks Sch	edule, may be attached	If more space is	required)	
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION		Aven 1971	
	To Whom it May Consum					N DATE TH	DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLE EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELI CY PROVISIONS.	
	To Whom it May Concern				AUTHORIZED REPRES	ENTATIVE	Mark PT	

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC#:	



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page _1 _ of _1

	NAMED INSURED Huss Boring LLC	
	1710 Barbee Rd Shelby, NC 28150	
NAIC CODE		
38784	EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/18/2024	
		Huss Boring LLC 1710 Barbee Rd Shelby, NC 28150

Progressive Southeastern Insurance Company	38	8784	EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/18/2024
ADDITIONAL REMARKS			
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHE FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CE	EDULE TO ACORD F ertificate of Liability In		
Additional Coverages			
Insurance coverage(s)	Limits		
Uninsured/Underinsured Motorist	\$1,000,000 Cd	ombined S	ingle Limit
Uninsured Motorist Property Damage	(included in co	ombined si	ngle limit w/\$100 Ded)
Liability coverage may not apply to all scheduled vehi	icles.		

	BID BOND (See Instructions on reverse)	DATE BOND EXECUTED (Must be a April 22, 2025	ame or later than date of contract)	
Hus 803	PRINCIPAL (Legal name and business address) s Boring LLC N Washington Street by, NC 28150	TYPE OF ORGANIZATION (* INDIVIDUAL JOINT VENTURE	PARTNERSHIP × CORPORATION	
Granite 14001	Re, Inc. Qualibrook Drive ma City, OK 73134			
PERCENT	PENAL SUM OF BOND	BID IDENTIFICATION		
OF BID PRICE	AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED	BID DATE April 22, 2025	CONTRACT NO. 24-40-CONSTR	
5%	MILLION(S) THOUSAND(S) HUNDRED(S) CENTS	FOR (Construction Supplies or Service Delivery No. 4 Substation Under	es) rground Power Line Construction	
forth In the premain In full In the State of	idequate cause for the annulment of the award; and it is dis image. Should each and all of the foregoing conditions be to roposal, be executed, bonds being satisfactory to the Town ill force and effect. WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed the ove, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party be	fulfilled and Performance and F	surment Bande as sal	
Presence of:	igned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing	body.	al seals on the date resents duly signed	
TO 1950/	igned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing WITNESS (2)	body. INDMIDUAL OR PART	resents duly signed	
2.	igned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing	body.	NERSHIP PRINCIPAL (Soal)	
	igned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing	INDIVIDUAL OR PART	NERSHIP PRINCIPAL	
NTTEST:	igned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL HUSS Boring LLC BY MAR HW	NERSHIP PRINCIPAL (Soal)	
TTEST:	Corporate Secretary WITNESS (2)	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL HUSS Boring LLC BY MAR HM	NERSHIP PRINCIPAL (Soal) (Seal) AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL	
1. <u>Aug</u> 2. <u>Ka</u>	Corporate Secretary WITNESS (2) Corporate Secretary WITNESS (2) Usa Brackott Thy W. Multi- Continued Co	CORPORATE PRINCIPAL HUSS Boring LLC BY MAH HM TITLE CORPORATE SURETY Granite Re, Inc. BY GATT REM	AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL Orney-in-Fact y House Rd., Suite 280	

GRANITE RE, INC. GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:

That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of MINNESOTA and having its principal office at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

TYLER TURNBULL; SCOTT PELIN; MATTHEW ROSE; BRETT BRANTON; BEVERLY IVEY; DELLA CASE; MICHELE MILLER its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever the said:

TYLER TURNBULL; SCOTT PELIN; MATTHEW ROSE; BRETT BRANTON; BEVERLY IVEY; DELLA CASE; MICHELE MILLER may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures of its President and Assistant Secretary, this 31st day of July, 2023.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA)

SS:

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)

S E A L

Kenneth D. Whittington, Presiden

Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretar

On this 31st day of July, 2023, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Assistant Secretary of GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the Company.

My Commission Expires: April 21, 2027

Commission #: 11003620



Billiany & alked

GRANITE RE, INC.

Certificate

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of Granite Re. Inc., a Minnesota Corporation. HEREBY CERTIFIES that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

"RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Assistant Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this

22nd day of April , 2025.



Kyle P. McDonald, Assistant Secretar